

No. 20-440

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MINERVA SURGICAL, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HOLOGIC, INC., CYTYC SURGICAL PRODUCTS, LLC,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF ENGINE ADVOCACY AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

CHRISTOPHER T. BAVITZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
CYBERLAW CLINIC  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
1585 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 496-5155  
cbavitz@law.harvard.edu

ABIGAIL RIVES  
ENGINE ADVOCACY  
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE  
Second Floor  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 599-1859  
abby@engine.is

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Assignor estoppel is in direct conflict with pro-innovation law and policy, which favors enforcement only of valid patents, and the doctrine must therefore be sharply limited .....	3
II. Assignor estoppel directly conflicts with innovation at large, and with especially damaging effects to startups .....	7
a. Assignor estoppel protects invalid patents in a way that is uniquely harmful to startups .....	8
b. Assignor estoppel restricts healthy employee mobility without justification.....	11
c. The expansion of assignor estoppel infects other productive business activity in the startup ecosystem .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arista Networks, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Battle-ABC, LLC v. Soldier Sports, LLC</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d (D. Neb. 2019).....	10
<i>Benfield, Inc. v. Moline</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 911 (D. Minn. 2004) .....	14
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593, 130 S. Ct. 3218, 177 L. Ed. 2d 792 (2010).....	11
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971) .....	5
<i>Brilliant Instruments, Inc. v. GuideTech, Inc.</i> , No. C 09-5517 CW, 2014 WL (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2014) .....	10
<i>Carroll Touch, Inc. v. Electro Mechanical Syst., Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Coastal Dynamics Corp. v. Symbolic Displays, Inc.</i> , 469 F.2d 79 (9th Cir. 1972).....	6
<i>Diamond Sci. Co. v. Ambico, Inc.</i> , 848 F.2d 1220 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	12, 16
<i>Edward Katzinger Co. v. Chi. Metallic Mfg. Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 394 (1947) .....	5
<i>Edwards v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 937, 189 P.3d 285 (2008) .....	14
<i>Hexcel Corp. v. Advanced Textiles, Inc.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 974 (W.D. Tex. 1989), aff'd, 960 F.2d 155 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hologic, Inc. v. Minerva Surgical, Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d 1256 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Int’l Bus. Machines Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y.), aff’d, 355 F. App’x 454 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Intel Corp. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 946 F.2d 821 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Interconnect Planning Corp. v. Feil</i> , 543 F. Supp. 610 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	6
<i>JAK Prods., Inc. v. Wiza</i> , 986 F.2d 1080 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Juniper Networks Inc. v. Palo Alto Networks, Inc.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d (D. Del. 2014).....	10
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	5
<i>L-3 Commc’ns Corp. v. Jaxon Engineering &amp; Maintenance, Inc.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d (D. Colo. 2014).....	10
<i>Lear, Inc. v. Adkins</i> , 395 U.S. 653 (1969) .....	5, 6
<i>Marvacon Indus., Inc. v. Thermacon Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 79/1121, 1980 WL 30274 (D.N.J. May 28, 1980) .....	6
<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Omniplex World Servs. Corp. v. U.S. Investiga- tions Servs., Inc.</i> , 618 S.E.2d 340 (2005).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp., HCM Div. v. Truseal USA, Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d (D.N.J. 2005) .....	10
<i>Scott Paper Co. v. Marcalus Mfg. Co.</i> , 326 U.S. 249, 66 S. Ct. 101, 90 L. Ed. 47 (1945).....	4, 5
<i>Seneca One Fin., Inc. v. Bloshuk</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 457 (D. Md. 2016) .....	15
<i>Shamrock Techs., Inc. v. Med. Sterilization, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 789 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>TransPerfect Translations, Inc. v. Leslie</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 742 (S.D. Tex. 2009) .....	15
<i>Westinghouse Elec. &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Formica Insulation Co.</i> , 266 U.S. 342, 45 S. Ct. 117, 69 L. Ed. 318 (1924) .....	4
<i>Zimmer US Inc. v. Mire</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 843 (N.D. Ind. 2016) .....	15
 STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
35 U.S.C. § 282 .....	4, 6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600.....	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexander E. Silverman, <i>Intellectual Property Law and the Venture Capital Process</i> , 5 High Tech. L.J. (1990) .....	9, 10
Colleen V. Chien, <i>Of Trolls, Davids, Goliaths, and Kings: Narratives and Evidence in the Litigation of High-Tech Patents</i> , 87 N.C. L. Rev. 1571 (2009) .....	8, 9
Ethan Rothstein, <i>Arlington Startups Founder Testifies Before Congress About Patent Trolls</i> , ARL Now (Mar. 27, 2015).....	9
Evan Starr, <i>The Use, Abuse, and Enforceability of Non-Compete and No-Poach Agreements: A Brief Review of the Theory, Evidence, and Recent Reform Efforts</i> , Economic Innovation Group (2019).....	14
Franklin D. Ubell, <i>Assignor Estoppel: A Wrong Turn from Lear</i> , 71 J. Pat. & Trademark Off. Soc’y 26 (1989).....	12
Lara J. Hodgson, <i>Assignor Estoppel: Fairness at What Price</i> , 20 Santa Clara High Tech. L.J. 797 (2004) .....	4, 5, 13
Mark A. Lemley, <i>Rethinking Assignor Estoppel</i> , 54 Hous. L. Rev. 513 (2016).....	9, 12, 13, 17
Robert L. Harmon, <i>Seven New Rules of Thumb: How the Federal Circuit Has Changed the Way Patent Lawyers Advise Clients</i> , 14 Geo. Mason U. L. Rev. 573 (1992).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robin Feldman, <i>Patent Demands &amp; Startup Companies: The View from the Venture Capital Community</i> , 16 Yale L. J. 236 (2014) .....	16
Ronald J. Gilson, <i>The Legal Infrastructure of High Technology Industrial Districts: Silicon Valley, Route 128, and Covenants Not to Compete</i> , 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 575 (1999) .....	14
<i>Startups Need Comprehensive Patent Reform Now</i> , Engine, available at <a href="http://static1.squarespace.com/static/571681753c44d835a440c8b5/57323e0ad9fd5607a3d9f66b/57323e14d9fd5607a3d9faec/1462910484459/Startup-Patent-Troll-Stories1.d.pdf?format=original">http://static1.squarespace.com/static/571681753c44d835a440c8b5/57323e0ad9fd5607a3d9f66b/57323e14d9fd5607a3d9faec/1462910484459/Startup-Patent-Troll-Stories1.d.pdf?format=original</a> .....	9
Steven Cherenksy, <i>A Penny for Their Thoughts: Employee-Inventors, Preinvention Assignment Agreements, Property, and Personhood</i> , 81 Cal. L. Rev. 595 (1993) .....	12
Stuart J.H. Graham <i>et al.</i> , <i>High Technology Entrepreneurs and the Patent System: Results of the 2008 Berkeley Patent Survey</i> , 24 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1255 (2009) .....	8
Ted Sichelman, <i>The Vonage Trilogy: A Case Study in “Patent Bullying,”</i> 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 543 (2014) .....	10, 11
Timothy B. Lee, <i>A Little-Known California Law is Silicon Valley’s Secret Weapon</i> , Vox (Feb. 13, 2017), <a href="https://www.vox.com/new-money/2017/2/13/14580874/google-self-driving-noncompetes">https://www.vox.com/new-money/2017/2/13/14580874/google-self-driving-noncompetes</a> .....	14
